

No. 17-35371

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

City of Seattle, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
CITY OF SEATTLE ET AL.**

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney
GREGORY C. NARVER
MICHAEL K. RYAN
SARA O'CONNOR-KRISS
JOSH JOHNSON
Assistant City Attorneys
Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 684-8200

STEPHEN P. BERZON
STACEY M. LEYTON
P. CASEY PITTS
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants City of Seattle et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The District Court erred in granting injunctive relief based on the Chamber’s federal antitrust claim 1

 A. The Ordinance is a proper exercise of Seattle’s delegated authority to regulate the for-hire transportation industry 1

 1. Clear articulation 2

 2. Active supervision 15

 B. The Chamber’s federal antitrust claim is not ripe 22

 C. The Chamber cannot establish antitrust injury 26

II. The District Court properly concluded that the Chamber was unlikely to succeed on its *Machinists* NLRA preemption claim..... 28

III. The equitable factors did not favor injunctive relief 31

 A. Irreparable injury 31

 B. The balance of the equities and the public interest 35

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advantage Media v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>American Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	34, 35
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015).....	28, 34
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	27
<i>Beasley v. Food Fair of N.C., Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 653 (1974).....	30
<i>Bolker v. CIR</i> , 760 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Boone v. Redevelopment Agency</i> , 841 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1988).....	3, 15
<i>Bova v. City of Medford</i> , 564 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Brown v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Cal. Liquor Dealers v. Midcal Aluminum</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	14, 17, 18
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24

Caplan v. Fellheimer Eichen Braverman & Kaskey,
68 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1995).....34

City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.,
499 U.S. 365 (1991).....3, 15

City of Lafayette v. La. Power & Light Co.,
435 U.S. 389 (1978).....2, 11

Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder,
455 U.S. 40 (1982).....14

Columbia Steel Casting Co., Inc. v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.,
111 F.3d 1427 (9th Cir. 1996).....14

Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.,
60 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 8

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....23, 24

Doe v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,
184 F. Supp. 3d 774 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 8

Elec. Inspectors, Inc. v. Village of East Hills,
320 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 3

Fin. & Sec. Prods. Ass’n v. Diebold, Inc.,
No. C04-04347 WHA, 2005 WL 1629813 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 8, 2005)26

Fisher v. City of Berkeley,
475 U.S. 260 (1986).....25, 28

FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.,
133 S.Ct. 1003 (2013).....14, 19

Gold Cross Ambulance & Transfer v. City of Kansas City,
705 F.2d 1005 (8th Cir. 1983).....18

Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles,
726 F.2d 1430 (9th Cir. 1984) 12, 19, 20

Heinsma v. City of Vancouver,
29 P.3d 709 (Wash. 2001) 7

Lancaster Cmty. Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.,
940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991)12

Lewis v. Alexander,
685 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2012)25

Local 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Wisc. Emp’t Relations Comm’n,
427 U.S. 132 (1976)31

Lucas Auto. Engineering, Inc. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,
140 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1998)28

Mercy-Peninsula Ambulance, Inc. v. San Mateo County,
791 F.2d 755 (9th Cir. 1986) 2

Meyer v. Kalanick,
174 F. Supp. 3d 817 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 9

Mich. Paytel Joint Venture v. City of Detroit,
287 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2002)18

N.C. State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC,
135 S.Ct. 1101 (2015)*passim*

Nynex Corp. v. Discon, Inc.,
525 U.S. 128 (1998)26

O’Connor v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,
82 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 8

Pac. Coast Agr. Export Ass’n v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.,
526 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1975)26

Parker v. Brown,
317 U.S. 341 (1943).....*passim*

Patrick v. Burget,
486 U.S. 94 (1988).....21

Preferred Communications, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
754 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1986).....*passim*

Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos,
862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988).....22

Rhone v. Try Me Cab Co.,
65 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1933) 9

Riverview Investments, Inc. v. Ottawa Community Improvement Corp.,
774 F.2d 162 (6th Cir. 1985).....18

Somers v. Apple, Inc.,
729 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2013).....27

Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States,
471 U.S. 48 (1985).....*passim*

Springs Ambulance Serv. v. City of Rancho Mirage,
745 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir. 1984).....14

Stump v. Sparkman,
435 U.S. 349 (1978)..... 3

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014).....25

Tom Hudson & Assocs., Inc. v. City of Chula Vista,
746 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 17, 18, 20

Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire,
471 U.S. 34 (1985)..... 16, 17, 18

Traweek v. City & County of San Francisco,
920 F.2d 589 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 1

Tri-State Rubbish, Inc. v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.,
998 F.2d 1073 (1st Cir. 1993)18

Turf Paradise, Inc. v. Arizona Downs,
670 F.2d 813 (9th Cir. 1982).....20

United Farm Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Ariz. Agricultural Emp’t Relations Bd.,
669 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1982)29

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 6

Williams v. Standard Oil Co. of La.,
278 U.S. 235 (1929).....25

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7, 22 (2008).....32, 33

Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Authorities

15 U.S.C. §1 *et seq.**passim*

15 U.S.C. §2628

29 U.S.C. §141 *et seq.*.....29, 30

29 U.S.C. §15229

29 U.S.C. §16429

Seattle, Wash. Municipal Code §6.310.735.....*passim*

Wash. Rev. Code §46.72.001*passim*

Wash. Rev. Code §46.72.010.....8, 9, 10

Wash. Rev. Code §46.72.160.....*passim*

Wash. Rev. Code §46.74.020.....	11
Wash. Rev. Code §48.177.005.....	10
Wash. Rev. Code §48.177.010.....	10, 11
Wash. Rev. Code §81.72.210.....	5
Wash. S.B. 5620 (2017-18).....	11

Treatises

Wright, Miller, Kane & Marcus, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2011)	34
--	----

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 80-245 (1947).....	30
----------------------------------	----

Additional Authorities

Merrick B. Garland, <i>Antitrust and State Action: Economic Efficiency and the Political Process</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 486 (1987)	2, 17
